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Site Supervisor Controller
Quick Setup Guide

The Site Supervisor is a system that combines
energy management with the ability to monitor
various facility systems and provide alerts when
there are issues that need attention. This system
provides HVAC control, Refrigeration System
Monitoring and Control, as well as Lighting
Control.

In addition, the Site Supervisor can monitor and

report energy consumption and take action to

reduce the energy demand during peak periods.

This can have a direct impact on utility bills by —_—
reducing total energy costs. The Site Supervisor AB Ll
ensures that the HVAC and lighting systems are | ‘

on and off at the appropriate times. This ability

to monitor store conditions can potentially

minimize energy consumption.

For a copy of the latest Supervisory Control user manual (P/N 026-1803), visit the Site Supervisor
page on the Copeland website: https://www.copeland.com/en-us/training-support/hvacr-
training/lumity-supervisory-control-ss to download or contact Copeland Electronics and
Solutions Technical Support at 833-409-7505.

Technical Specifications

Operating Temperature -40°F to 149°F (-40°C to 65°C)

Relative Humidity 20-85% RH non-condensing

Enclosure Rating UL 94 V-0

Dimensions L 73/16xW 23/8"xH 45/16" (183 mm x 60 mm x 100mm)

24 VAC 20VA required ; 24VAC/20VA

1 Can Bus Expansion Module Connections

4 RS485 ports MODBUS Com Ports 1, 2, 3, and 4

3 Ethernet ports Ports 1,1, 0

2 USB ports 1,2

MicroSD 1

Analog Inputs 8

Digital Inputs 4

Relay Outputs 4



https://www.copeland.com/en-us/training-support/hvacr-training/lumity-supervisory-control-ss
https://www.copeland.com/en-us/training-support/hvacr-training/lumity-supervisory-control-ss

Ethernet Connection
1. ETH1 is designed to be used for directly connecting to laptop, PC, or optional touchscreen with a CAT5
network cable.
The default IP for ETH1 is 192.168.1.250.

3. The optional Site Supervisor Display touchscreen default IP is 192.168.1.200 and will connect
automatically to the Site Supervisor when plugged into ETH1.
It is recommended that you do not change these defaults.

Site Supervisor ETH 1 Ports

4. ETHO should be reserved for the secure network connections: store or corporate networks. Ask your
network administrator for the correct network IP address for ETHO.

5. ETHO and ETH1 are physically separated for added security. Directly connecting to ETH1 will not
access the secure network connection on ETHO.

ETH O
2
=&

Site Supervisor ETH 0 Ports



Direct Connect Instructions - Connect your Laptop to Site Supervisor's
Ethernet Port ETH1:

1. Under the Control Panel - Network and Sharing Center, select Change adapter settings.

2. Select the Local Area Connection port being used.

3. Select Properties.
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Change Adapter Settings

2. Click Use the following IP address: and
enter the IP address 192.168.1.251 and
the Subnet mask 255.255.255.0 of the PC
being used on the Local Area Network or
direct connection and click OK.

1. Highlight the section Internet Protocol
Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) and click Properties:

-
U Local Area Connection 2 Properties

Networking | Sharing

Connect using:
¥ Intel(R) 82579LM Gigabit Network Connection #2

Yo can get IP settings sssgned sutomatically if your network supports.
This connection uses the following items: ?:ﬁ?wirv-ﬂm.mmwwmwmw

192 . 168 - 251

Subnet masi: 255.255.255. 0
1.0

& Link-Layer Topology soowelyRﬂpander

& @) Use the following DS server addresses:
Description
Transmission Control Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The defautt Preferted DNS server: .
wide area network protocol that provides communication .
across diverse interconnected networks. Altermate DNS server:
[ vasidate settings upon exit l: T

Highlight Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4)
IP Address and Subnet Mask




Logging Into the Site Supervisor

1. Launch a preferred Web browser: Google Chrome 105.0.5195 and later, Firefox 105.0 and later, MAC
Safari 14.1.2 and later, iOS Safari 14.7 and later, Microsoft Edge 84.0.522 and later, and Chrome/

WebView 105.0.5195 and later are the supported browsers.
Enter the IP Address of the device.

3. Enter your Username/Password (default user/pass) and click Login. Then update your password to

the minimum complexity requirements and click Save.

Note that when directly connecting your laptop or PC to ETH1, enter the default IP into the
browser address bar: ETH1 Default IP Address is 192.168.1.250.

Mot seorw | 192 168.1 250

Emersan Stie Supenvisor

semime

iwacy Motke and Terms of Use

Login Screen at Controller Startup

The password supplied does not meet the minimum complexity requirements._
Please select another password that meets all of the following criteria -

+ Passwords must contain 8 to 24 characters.

« Passwords shall not be composed of all the same characrer (e.g., "aaaaaaaa” or "(({((((((" ).

- Passwords cannot contain a commonly-used phrase.

New Password ‘

Confirm Password ‘

Update Password



How to Change the IP Address
Method 1: Direct Connect

1. Select the Main Menu icon E > Configure System > General System Properties > Network
Settings:

Y

¥
EMERSON

Network Settings

INTERNET (TCP/IP)

Damain Kame
ETHOIP Address | 1016122327
ETHO Subnet Mask | 255.255.255.0
ETH 0 Default Gateway | 10.161.2231
ETHO MAC Address
DNSServer1 | 8888
DNS Server 2 | 8844

ETHTIP Address | 1921661250

Enter IP Address in the ETH 0 IP Address Field

2. Onthe INTERNET (TCP/IP) section on the screen, enter the IP Address in the ETH 0 IP Address field.

Note that you can set up the Peer Group, Unit Number, Network Mask, and Default Gateway on

this screen.

Method 2: USB Port

1. Create a "network.txt” with your desired settings (Enter IP Address in the ETH O IP Address Field):

| network.txt - RE
|| Eile Edit Format View Help

ETHO_IP=10.212.238.147 3|
ETHO_MASK=255.255.240.0
ETHO_GW=10.212.224.1
w=yes|

Network.txt Notepad

2. Save to the root folder of a thumb drive. Insert the thumb drive into the USB port of E3.

3. Power cycle the E3. The new IP Address will be saved.



Setup Wizard

Note that if setpoints have been pre-loaded in the unit, the Setup Wizard will not auto-start after

logging in.

If your unit has been received directly from the Copeland factory, the Setup Wizard will open and take you
through the following setup screens:

Localization Screen

¢ Setup Wizard

Localization
Tyve [ sysem DY o Englsh (Unted Sates
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Select Engineering Units

Temperature. o " A Pressure
Lignt s o Gas Volume
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Uquia Rate

Enthaipy

Elec Current
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Temp Rate Change [

Localization Screen

Set the E3's localization data such as language, date and time formats, and engineering units from the
Localization screen.

Language : The default for the language selection is American English (United States). The system stores
a setting for the preferred system language (internal language code). The default language is used when
no user is currently logged into the E3 or when the currently active preferred language does not have a
translation for a given label, prompt, or display text.

Date : The Date format can be set to either Day, Month, and full Year (D-M-YR) or Month-Day and full Year
(M-D-YR) format. The day, month, and year values are separated by either a forward slash or a dash line
depending on user selection.

The Date Format can be changed based on user preference and saved to user profiles. On initial E3 startup,
the Date format defaults to the format of the language selected. For example, en-US will default to D-M-YR and
all others will default to M-D-YR.

Time : The Time format can be set to either a 12-hour (12-hr) format or 24-hour (24-hr) format. The hour,
minute, and second values are separated by either a colon or a period depending on user selection.

The Time format can be changed based on user preference and saved to user profiles. On initial E3 startup,
the Time format defaults to the format of the language selected.

Date and Time delimiters default to forward slashes and colons.
Engineering Units :The default engineering units are based on the assigned units for the chosen preferred
language. Users can choose or change their preferred set of engineering units and save them to their user

profiles.The default engineering units are based on the International System of Units (SI System) format.

Set the system language type in the Language drop-down menu. Click the right arrow > to save and proceed
to the System Values screen.



System Values Screen

From the System Values screen, name the unit by entering it in the Site Name field. The Confirmation window
will slide open. Click OK. Then click the right arrow > to proceed to the Network Settings Screen.

¢ Setup Wizard

System Values

GENERAL SETUP PARAMETERS
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UI SETUP

Home Screen | Site Summary

Floor Plan Home Screen

System Values Screen

Network Settings Screen

Configure the settings on the Internet TCP/IP screen such as host name, text, and email settings. If you have
Internet access, enter the IP Subnet Mask and Default Gateway settings (see your IT Administrator). If
connecting directly to a laptop, use the Default IP and leave the DHCP set to Disable. For text messaging,

enable the SMS setting and use the SMTP address (see your IT Administrator). Click the arrow > to save and
finish the Setup Wizard.

Netork Sexngs.

INTERNET (TCP/IP)

ETH0 DHCP Enabled DISABLE

onssor 1 [ 3605

snssom 2601

Eem—

ESpe—

E-MAIL(SMTP)

TEXT MESSAGING(SMS)

sus enavies T 00

Network Settings



Basic Navigation

For every Site Supervisor screen, the Main Menu, Home, Back Arrow, Control Inventory, and Schedules/Events
icons appear at the first row of top of the screen. A screen title also appears at the top left of the screen.

Basic Screen Parts and Elements

- Main Display - this is the main section of the screen, which contains and displays the content of the
chosen selection such as reports, device information, configuration settings, and more.

« Menus and Submenus - these can be viewed on the Main Menu Panel. The Menus and Sub-menus are
grouped into different categories. Each menu selection can have several sub-menus. When you click on
a lowest sub-menu level, the screen of the chosen selection is displayed.

Note: When some screen information and contents are clicked, more or related information can

be displayed or additional screens accessed. For more information about icon descriptions and
buttons, refer to the latest Site Supervisor full manual P/N 026-1803.

LEDs Termination Jumper Settings
TOP Switches

Solid Red Starting Up Pos1= Term
FlashingRed - 1Hz | Loading OS/Application
Pos2= Bias
Solid Green Running - Normal Status
FalshingRed - 2Hz | Failure to Load
ILED rieriarelien BOTTOM Switches
UL Ratings
Type Ratings Terminal

5 A, 125/240 V CA, General Purpose, 100 000 cycles ;

J5-2, J5-3, J5-4 (Base Board)
4FLA/4LRA, 250VAC, Motor Load, 100 000 cycles;

Relay 1 (N.O. & N.C.)
5 A, 125/240 V CA,General Purpose, 100 000 cycles;

J5-1, J5-2, J6-6 (Base Board)
4FLA/ALRA, 250VAC, Motor Load, 100 000 cycles;

Relay 2 (N.O. & N.C.)
5 A, 125/240 V CA,General Purpose, 100 000 cycles;

J6-1, J6-4, J6-5 (Base Board)
4FLA/ALRA, 250VAC, Motor Load, 100 000 cycles;

Relay 3 (N.O. & N.C.)
5 A, 125/240VAC,General Purpose, 100 000 cycles ;

J6-1, J6-2, J6-3 (Base Board)
4FLA/ALRA, 250VAC, Motor Load, 100 000 cycles;

Relay 4 (N.O. & N.C)

UL Ratings



Housing Dimensions and Mounting
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Mounting Dimensions

Mounting Tab
Extended

The Site Supervisor can be mounted to standard 35mm DIN Rail. Snap the orange tabs on the back of the unit
to the down position to fasten. If not using the DIN Rail mounting option, fasten to the mounting surface using
the openings in the mounting tabs. Pull the four orange mounting tabs out until they lock, which will expose

the mounting holes.

Wiring Diagram

L

v-
24VACIVDC 120vr220v
SVA i

Vi

I
FUSE IIE o [[10]]11 13|14
e L] ol
24VACNDC Ccac o
Cdy DH D2 D3 DM g “g
For Dry nputs, use DI1-D14 + Cary (common) &2t O Q ceman
For Live voltages inputs, use DI1-DI4 + Cac (common)
SITE
SUPERVISCOR

Cmn

Bons Bhos ByhsER

One of the odd numbered terminals

91, 93, 94, 97, 99, 101, 103, 105 must be
used as the transducer input when connecting
powered transducers to the Site Supervisor
(see the numbered analog inputs).

Site Supervisor Wiring Diagram




Site Supervisor RS485 Wiring Guide Examples

For more wiring information, refer to the latest Supervisor Control user manual (P/N 026-1803).

The Site Supervisor IONet connections must be wired reverse polarity.

For the Site Supervisor Serial IONet connections, connect the white wire to the negative terminal and the
black wire to the positive terminal.

For 8RO and MultiFlex RS485 IONet connections, connect the white wire to the positive terminal and the
black wire to the negative terminal.

Connect the shield wire to earth/chassis at the Site Supervisor end of the IONet network segment. DO
NOT connect the shield wire to any connector on the Site Supervisor.

For daisy-chain configurations, terminate devices at the beginning and the end of the network segment.
All other devices in the network segment are not terminated (termination jumpers in the not-terminated
position).

Site Supervisor and MultiFlex

Terminate

Transformer
Class 2

Transformer

120VAC Hot 24VAC, 15VA Minimum
120VAC Neu

120VAC

120VAC Hot
120VAC Nou

T
ja— N w3 il
— MultiFlex 168A0
w mcus oo | | o |

d [ L O

@wu%%%@mm

5 Relay Oulpuls 2A cach @ 240VAC 5§

L @ 28
H i

R i N

g | o

g - 1S

v H =

g g

A

Yo
fio?
#;

Center-Tapped
Transformer

Belden 8761 (Typical)

DOWN
| Position 1 - Termination = ON

3 Terminate
ON/ Position 2 - Bias = ON (default)

M yey 1
MAX MAX CABLE | MAX CABLE | | {!!! s
DEVICE |NUMBER ON [RUN LENGTH|RUN LENGTH| | |
NETWORK | 9600 BAUD | 19.2k BAUD | | TeRwred ‘
o=
MultiFlex | 32 Max voskL 006
plus 8RO | Devices 4000t 4000t

NOTES:

1. Transformers for 8RO and MultiFlex 16AI must be center-tapped,
24VAC, 15VA minimum per board.

2. Transformer for MultiFlex ESR must be center-tapped 24VAC,
8-VA minimum per board,

OUT4 OUTS OUTE OUT7 OUT8

oun
(SISIS] | (SIS | (SISTS) | SISIST | (SISIS) | STSTS) 0@@ G&@
HHH bl H\L TS | T | P

3. All other MultiFlex board can be non center-tapped or

center-taped 24VAC, 15VA minimum per board.

4. MultiFlex RS485 I0Net is reversed polarity of the Site Supervisor.
*5. The 318-4000 100-ohm resistor at the Site Supervisor is optional,
but may be required in high-noise environments.

Site Supervisor, MultiFlex and 8RO Wiring Layout

The Site Supervisor and XR75CX shares the same MODBUS network polarity. Do not reverse polarity.

Connect the shield wire to earth/chassis at the Site Supervisor end of the MODBUS network segment.
Do not connect the shield wire to any connector on the Site Supervisor or XR75CX.

For daisy-chain configurations, terminate devices at the beginning and the end of the network segment.
Set the dip switch position 1 and 2 to the ON position on the Site Supervisor. For XR75CX end of
network, terminate with a 150-ohm resistor or 535-2711 termination block. All other devices in the
network segment are not terminated.



Site Supervisor and XR75 (120V models)

MAX MAX CABLE | MAX CABLE
DEVICE |NUMBER ON|RUN LENGTH|RUN LENGTH
Transformer NETWORK | 9600 BAUD | 19.2k BAUD
Class 2 XR75

24VAC, 20VA 120VAC (120v)
120VAC Hot
(———13 Fivaton

50 2500 ft 1250 ft

Twist shield wires together

with i d wire crimp
and use electrical tape or
D DO heatshrink to insulate shield
o © Q@ o [ ¥y 2EEpaYYH joint connection.
Terminate

EMERSON PR
150 0 resistor or
535-2711
=5 termination block

120VAC Hat, 3VA 120VAC Hot, 3VA

/ _—— Belden 8761 (Typical) { 120VAG N 120VAG Ney
/ _——
71 2 ~ROWN NOTES:
/ \\ Position 1 - Termination = ON 1. Ground shields at ends of MODBUS segment.
l/ | 2. Terminate MODBUS Network at the beginning and end of the
\ ) Position 2 - Bias = ON (default) network segment. ) )
N 7 3. Set Bias switch position to ON at Site Supervisor.
~ ON 7 4. Consult factory for configurations with mixed models.
AT 5. Maximum 50 XR75CX devices, electrical loading only. Software
limitations may apply.
Terminate

Site Supervisor and XR75CX Wiring Layout

For Technical Support:
Call: 833-409-7505
Email: ColdChain.TechnicalServices@copeland.com

For more product [=
information, scan the
QR Code:




Controleur superviseur de site
Guide d'installation rapide

Le superviseur de site est un systeme qui combine 3%

la gestion de l'énergie avec la capacité de surveiller |

divers systémes d’installation et de fournir des " ?,’
alertes en cas de problémes nécessitant une ‘ '
attention particuliere. Ce systeme fournit le l

controle CVCR, la surveillance et le controle du
systeme de réfrigération, ainsi que le controle

de l'éclairage. De plus, le superviseur de site

peut surveiller et signaler la consommation

d’énergie et prendre des mesures pour réduire

la demande d’énergie pendant les périodes de

pointe. Cela peut avoir un impact direct sur les

factures de services publics en réduisant les colts
énergetiques totaux. Le superviseur de site s'assure 8
que les systemes de CVCR et d'éclairage sont i
allumés et éteints aux moments appropriés. Cette
capacité a surveiller les conditions du magasin :
peut potentiellement minimiser la consommation I ‘““““
d’énergie. A\ L |

NN
N ““ih..,

Pour obtenir une copie du dernier manuel d’utilisation du controle de supervision (P/N
026-1803), visitez la page de la plateforme de controle de supervision sur le site Internet de
Copeland : https://www.copeland.com/en-us/training-support/hvacr-training/lumity-supervisory-
control-ss pour télécharger ou contactez le support technique de Copeland au 833-409 7505.

Spécifications techniques

Température d'utilisation -40°F a 149°F (-40°C 4 65°C)

Humidité relative 20-85% HR sans condensation

Classement du boitier UL 94 V-0

Dimensions L73/16xL23/8"xH45/16" (183 mm x 60 mm x 100 mm)

24 VAC 20VA requis ; 24VAC/20VA

1 Can Bus Connexions du module d'extension

4 ports RS485 Ports de communication MODBUS 1, 2, 3et 4

3 ports Ethernet Ports 1,1, 0

2 ports USB 1,2

Micro SD 1

Entrées analogiques 8

Entrées numériques 4

Sorties relais 4



https://www.copeland.com/en-us/training-support/hvacr-training/lumity-supervisory-control-ss 
https://www.copeland.com/en-us/training-support/hvacr-training/lumity-supervisory-control-ss 

Connexion Ethernet
1. ETH1 est congu pour étre utilisé pour se connecter directement a un ordinateur portable, un PC ou un
écran tactile en option avec un cable réseau CAT5.
L'adresse IP par défaut pour ETH1 est 192.168.1.250.

3. L'adresse IP par défaut de 'écran tactile en option du superviseur de site est 192.168.1.200 et se
connectera automatiquement au superviseur de site lorsqu’il est branché sur ETH1.

Il est recommandeé de ne pas modifier ces valeurs par défaut.

Ports ETH 1 du superviseur de site

4. ETHO doit étre réservé aux connexions réseau sécurisées : réseaux de magasin ou d’entreprise.
Demandez a votre administrateur réseau l'adresse IP réseau correcte pour ETHO.

5. ETHO et ETH1 sont physiqguement séparés pour plus de sécurité. La connexion directe 8 ETH1
n’accédera pas a la connexion réseau sécurisée sur ETHO.

Ports ETH 0 du superviseur de site



Instructions de connexion directe - Connectez votre ordinateur portable
au port Ethernet ETH1 du superviseur de site :

1. Sous le Panneau de configuration - Centre Réseau et Partage, sélectionnez Modifier les
parameétres de l'adaptateur.

Sélectionnez le port de connexion au réseau local utilisé.
3. Sélectionnez Propriétés.

= 8 B
c\'_"..la; * Camiral Panel » Al Cantral Panl Raes » Mictorark wnd Bogring Corter = = P
N O
ol iew your basic network information and set up connections
Manage mrcless netwaiks * l o Sou sl ruap
C_ _E:' s i iny e
s v S T T
1=/ + Cortol Paned + Ntk st Hiimork Commections + o [ || Semh Hatuort Comnections o
*:n:-_ow- Drusbie the seteget deee Dagroseths comnection  Rename the connectan  » - A @
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Change you netwod
? St up & -~ i W Oitae
setupa
o
P
- Tiouties)
Cugnose
.
Homelroup
[p————
Irternet Opton
Windows Fireasll
Changer les parametres d’adaptation
1.  Mettez en évidence la section Internet 2. Cliquez sur Utiliser 'adresse IP suivante:
Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) et cliquez etentrez 'adresse IP 192.168.1.251 et le
sur Propriétés: masque de sous-réseau 255.255.255.0
du PC utilisé sur le réseau local ou en
[E0 Local Area Connection 2 Properties connexion directe et cliquez sur OK.
Networking | Sharing
Connect using:
&F Intel(R) 82573LM Gigabit Network Connection #2
Yieu can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
This connection uses the following items Fhis capabiity. Othervase, vwlr-mi to ask your network administrator

for the appropriate IP setings.

) Cbtin an [P,

Description @ Use the folowing DNS server addresses:
Transmission Control Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The defaut Prefered DNS server:
wide area network protocol that provides communication )
across diverse interconnected networks. ‘Alternate DNS server:
[T vabdate ettings upon exit [ advanced... |

S =)

Mettre en évidence la version 4 du protocole

Internet (TCP/IPv4) Adresse IP et masque de sous-réseau



Connexion au superviseur de site

1.

Lancez un navigateur Internet de préférence : Google Chrome 105.0.5195 et versions ultérieures,
Firefox 105.0 et versions ultérieures, MAC Safari 14.1.2 et versions ultérieures, iOS Safari 14.7 et
versions ultérieures, Microsoft Edge 84.0.522 et versions ultérieures et Chrome/WebView 105.0.5195
et versions ultérieures sont les navigateurs pris en charge.

Saisissez l'adresse IP de l'appareil.

Saisissez votre nom d’utilisateur et votre mot de passe (utilisateur et mot de passe par défaut) et
cliquez sur Connexion. Ensuite, mettez a jour votre mot de passe selon les exigences de complexité
minimales et cliquez sur Enregistrer.

Notez que lorsque vous connectez directement votre ordinateur portable ou votre PC a ETH1,
entrez I'adresse IP par défaut dans la barre d'adresse du navigateur : l'adresse IP par défaut de
I'ETH1 est 192.168.1.250.

Emersan Stie Supenvisor

Erter Usdname

Ertir Passswind

Privacy Motice and Tems of ke

Ecran de connexion au demarrage du controleur

The password supplied does not meet the minimum complexity requirements._
Please select another password that meets all of the following criteria -

+ Passwords must contain 8 to 24 characters.

« Passwords shall not be composed of all the same characrer (e.g., "aaaaaaaa” or "(({((((((" ).

- Passwords cannot contain a commonly-used phrase.

New Password ‘ |

Confirm Password ‘ |

Mettre a jour le mot de passe



Comment changer l'adresse IP
Méthode 1: Connexion directe

1. Sélectionnez l'icone Menu principal > Configurer le systéme > Propriétés générales du
systéme > Parametres réseau:

Y

EMERSON o # <

Network Settings

INTERNET (TCP/IP)

Damain Kame
ETHOIP Address | 1016122327
ETHO Subnet Mask | 255.255.255.0
ETH 0 Default Gateway | 10.161.2231
ETHO MAC Address
DNSServer1 | 8888
DNS Server 2 | 8844

ETHTIP Address | 1921661250

Entrez l'adresse IP dans le champ Adresse IP ETH O

2. Dans la section INTERNET (TCP/IP) de l'écran, saisissez l'adresse IP dans le champ Adresse IPETH 0.

Notez que vous pouvez configurer le groupe de pairs, le numéro d’unité, le masque de réseau et

la passerelle par défaut sur cet écran.

Méthode 2: Port USB
1. Créez un « network.txt » avec les parametres souhaités (entrez I'adresse IP dans le champ d’adresse IP
ETHO):
| network.bet - (o=

File Edit Format View Help

ETHO_IP=10.212.238.147 3
ETHO_MASK=255.255.240.0

ETHO_GW=10.212.224.1

w=yes|

Bloc-notes réseau.txt

2. Enregistrez dans le dossier racine d'une clé USB. Insérez la clé USB dans le port USB du E3.

3. Redémarrez I'E3. La nouvelle adresse IP sera enregistrée.



Assistant de configuration

Notez que si les points de consigne ont été préchargés dans l'unité, I'assistant de configuration

ne démarrera pas automatiquement aprés la connexion.

Si votre unité a été recue directement de 'usine Copeland, |'assistant de configuration s’ouvrira et vous
guidera a travers les écrans de configuration suivants

Ecran de localisation

¢ Setup Wizard

Locaiization

Type Language

Date: Format - DR Delimiers fusiashes .

Select Engineering Units
Temperature. o " A Pressure [

Light. jas Volume:

entay o 0 i caskate fen ]
e curent

m oa A Velocty [ tectmn .
Energy : i r

wn o LiuktVoume g .
con w o K "

iquia Rate [ cawsn .
weignt
Y Temp Rate Change [Coeme
Ecran de localisation

Définissez les données de localisation de I'E3 telles que la langue, les formats de date et d’heure et les unités
d’ingénierie a partir de I'écran Localisation.

Langue : La langue par défaut pour la sélection est I'anglais américain (Etats-Unis). Le systéme enregistre un
parameétre pour la langue systeme de préférence (code de langage interne). La langue par défaut est utilisée
lorsqu’aucun utilisateur est connecté a I'E3 ou lorsque la langue de préférence active n'a pas de traduction
pour une étiquette, une invite ou un texte d'affichage donné.

Date : Le format de la date peut étre défini sur le format jour, mois et année compléte (J-M-AA) ou sur le format
mois-jour et année compléte (M-J-AA). Les valeurs du jour, du mois et de I'année sont séparées par une barre
oblique ou une ligne de tirets selon la sélection de 'utilisateur.

Le format de date peut étre modifié en fonction des préférences de ['utilisateur et enregistré dans les profils
utilisateur. Au démarrage initial de l'E3, le format de date est associé par défaut au format de la langue
sélectionnée. Par exemple, en-US sera par défaut D-M-YR et tous les autres seront par défaut M-D-YR.

Heure : le format de I'heure peut étre défini sur un format de 12 heures (12 h) ou de 24 heures (24 h). Les
valeurs des heures, des minutes et des secondes sont séparées par deux-points ou un point selon la sélection
de l'utilisateur.

Le format de 'heure peut étre modifié en fonction des préférences de l'utilisateur et enregistré dans les profils
utilisateur. Au démarrage initial de 'E3, le format de l'heure est associé par défaut au format de la langue
sélectionnée.

Les délimiteurs de date et d’heure sont par défaut des barres obliques et des deux points.

Unités d'ingénierie : Les unités d'ingénierie par défaut sont basées sur les unités attribuées pour la langue
de préférence choisie. Les utilisateurs peuvent choisir ou modifier leur ensemble de préférence d’unités
d'ingénierie et les enregistrer dans leurs profils d'utilisateur.

Les unités d'ingénierie par défaut sont basées sur le format du systeme international d’unités (SI System).

Définissez le type de langue du systéeme dans le menu déroulant Langue. Cliquez sur la fleche droite > pour
enregistrer et passer a l'écran valeurs de systeme.
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Ecran des valeurs de systéme

A partir de 'écran des valeurs de systéme, nommez l'unité en l'entrant dans le champ Nom du site. La fenétre
de confirmation s’ouvrira. Cliquez sur OK. Cliquez ensuite sur la fleche vers la droite > pour accéder a 'écran

des paramétres réseau.

¢ Setup Wizard
System Values
GENERAL SETUP PARAMETERS
Debug Log

—

DISABLE

-

TP Enabled

DISABLE

WEB SERVER SETUP

P

-

UI SETUP

Home Screen | Site Summary

Floor Plan Home Screen

Ecran Parameétres réseau

Ecran des valeurs de systéme

Configurez les paramétres sur l'écran Internet TCP/IP tels que le nom d’hote, le texte et les parametres de
messagerie. Si vous avez acces a Internet, saisissez les paramétres Masque de sous-réseau IP et Passerelle
par défaut (consultez votre administrateur informatique). Si vous vous connectez directement a un ordinateur
portable, utilisez 'adresse IP par défaut et laissez le DHCP défini sur Désactiver. Pour la messagerie texte,
activez le parameétre SMS et utilisez l'adresse SMTP (consultez votre administrateur informatique). Cliquez sur
la fleche > pour enregistrer et terminer l'assistant de configuration.

INTERNET (TCP/IP)
coman e |
emop e | 1021275
emho simeras | woz552100
onssnert | so0
T
-
1 passs vz 720
E—
E-MAIL(SMTP)
TEXT MESSAGING(SMS)
Sus enapleq T 0 0 |

Parameétres réseau



Navigation de base

Pour chaque écran de superviseur de site, les icones Menu principal, Accueil, Fleche de retour, Inventaire de
controle et Horaires/Evénements s'affichent sur la premiere ligne en haut de 'écran. Un titre d’écran apparait

également en haut a gauche de l'écran.

Pieces et éléments d’'écran de base

- Ecran principal - il s'agit de la section principale de l'écran, qui contient et affiche le contenu de la
seélection choisie, comme les rapports, les informations sur 'appareil, les parametres de configuration et

bien plus.

« Menus et sous-menus - ceux-ci peuvent étre visualisés sur le panneau du menu principal. Les menus et
sous-menus sont regroupés en différentes catégories. Chaque sélection de menu peut avoir plusieurs
sous-menus. Lorsque vous cliquez sur un niveau de sous-menu le plus bas, l'écran de la sélection

choisie s'affiche.

Remarque : lorsque vous cliquez sur certaines informations et certains contenus d’'écran,
des informations supplémentaires ou connexes peuvent étre affichées ou des écrans

supplémentaires peuvent étre consultés. Pour plus d'informations sur les descriptions des
icones et les boutons, reportez-vous au dernier manuel complet du superviseur de site

P/N 026-1803.

LEDs Parametres du cavalier de terminaison

State Descrip

Rouge solide Démarrage

Chargement du systeme
Rouge clignotant - 1Hz = d’exploitation et de
'application

En cours d’exécution -

Rertsolde Etat normal

Rouge clignotant-2Hz = Echec du chargement

LED Information

Classements UL

Type Notation

5 A 125/240 V CA, usage général, 100 000 cycles;

Relais 1 (N.O. & N.C.)
4FLA/ALRA, 250VAC, charge moteur, 100 000 cycles;

5 A 125/240 V CA, usage général, 100 000 cycles;

Relais 2 (N.O. & N.C.)
4FLA/ALRA, 250VAC, charge moteur, 100 000 cycles;

5 A, 125/240 V CA, usage général, 100 000 cycles;

Relais 3 (N.O. & N.C.)
4FLA/4LRA, 250VAC, charge moteur, 100 000 cycles ;

5 A, 125/240VAC, usage général, 100 000 cycles;

Relais 4 (N.O. & N.C.)
4FLA/4LRA, 250VAC, charge moteur, 100 000 cycles ;

Classements UL

Interrupteurs
HAUT
sw ON/OFF

Pos1= Terme

Pos2= Biais

Commutateurs BAS

Terminal

J5-2, J5-3, J5-4 (Carte de base)

J5-1, J5-2, J6-6 (Carte de base)

J6-1, J6-4, J6-5 (Carte de base)

J6-1, J6-2, J6-3 (Carte de base)
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Dimensions du boitier et fixation
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Dimensions de fixation

Le superviseur de site peut étre monté sur un rail DIN standard de 35 mm. Enclenchez les languettes orange a
l'arriere de l'appareil en position basse pour fixer. Si vous n’utilisez pas l'option de fixation sur rail DIN, fixez-la
a la surface de fixation a l'aide des ouvertures des languettes de fixation. Tirez sur les quatre languettes de
fixation orange jusqu’a ce qu’elles se verrouillent, ce qui exposera les trous de fixation.

Diagramme de cablage
£
v
24VACNDC ig”g: 120v220V
SVA
N
Vi
e i
FUSE 15[ |18 17| 118 19] (20 21| |22 [23] |24
164 \LS“‘Z—‘ d e i L”r‘ Dmm NC| |[NO| | C | |[NC NO| |[NC| [NO| |NC| |[NO c
24VACNIDC Cac ol
cdy DIT D2 DB D4 z‘g “g Lo gy e o L s

Pourles e st ulisee D114 + G (cormmun) A0 O cwmae
Pour s enebes o0 o soce ersn hloee DYBI ot o)

SITE
SUPERVISOR
Com 1 Com3
+ Cmn + cmn

N R

ETH1
P Pb2 Pb3 Pb4 Pbs Pb& Pb7 Pb8
v 451 o
s Ly Lk L LELELELE L
1| |s2| |e3| 94| |os| [96] |o7| |98 | |2 ] |100] |101] |102] |103] |104] [105| J10s|| |107| [t08| |109| [110]
\ / \

L'une des bornes impaires 91, 93, 95, 97, 99,
101, 103, 105 doit étre utilisée comme entrée +
transducteur lors de la connexion de trans-
ducteurs alimentés au superviseur de site

(voir les entrées analogiques numérotées).

&

Ratiometric
probe

4-20 mA

Diagramme de cablage du superviseur de site
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Exemples de guide de cablage RS485 du superviseur de site

Pour plus d’informations sur le cablage, référez-vous au dernier manuel d’utilisation du controle du
superviseur (P/N 026-1803).

- Lesconnexions IONet du superviseur de site doivent étre cablées en polarité inversée.

« Pour les connexions IONet série du superviseur de site, connectez le fil blanc a la borne négative et le fil

noir a la borne positive.

« Pour les connexions 8RO et MultiFlex RS485 I0Net, connectez le fil blanc a la borne positive et le fil noir

a la borne négative.

- Connectez le cable blindé a la terre et au chassis a 'extrémité du superviseur de site du segment de

réseau IONet. NE connectez PAS le fil blindé a un connecteur quelconque du superviseur de site.

- Pour les configurations en guirlande, terminez les appareils au début et a la fin du segment de réseau.
Tous les autres appareils du segment de réseau ne sont pas terminés (cavaliers de terminaison en

position non terminge).

Superviseur de site et multiflex

Transformer Transformer
Class 2

24VAC, 15VA Minimum 120VAC

120VAC Hot
120VAC Neu

120VAC Hot
120VAC Nou

~ e )

= = ekl MultiFlex 16380
I rony oo | | wor rermmareo | WULTFLEX 18840
T r e mmew | TR 0PIy ¥R | eojeeeaajeeeeaeaglesaen
ot e
N = 5 Relay Outputs, 2A each @ 240VAC H
= 00000000
i ®@ © © ©6 © © 0 ©

OUT1 OUT2 OUT3 OUT4 OUTS OUTS OUT7 OUT8

)

g T | L
zo00eee| lpoveeede (O

Center-Tapped
Transformer

*
'318-4000
3, h
m

Belden 8761 (Typical) 120VAC Hot

120VAC New

DOWN
l = | Position 1 - Termination = ON 8RO
=) Terminat N om oam  om om  om om  om
ON / position 2 - Bias = ON (default) ermmate O% % % % % % WO

Nombre | Longueur maximale [Longueur maximale| | {!!! 5 s
du cable | - \ x

|
spumermoe CPCM

Appareil | maximum sur du cable R e 0|
le réseau 9600 BAUD 19.2k BAUD M&ﬁfmﬂw fef et
- MOCEL 8103006
MultiFlex + " " " -

BRO. | 32 appareils [ 4000 pieds 4000 pieds S o,

056] [s56)] [s50][068] [958 [s56]

REMARQUES:
O

1. Les transformateurs pour 8RO et MultiFlex 16Al doivent étre a

prise centrale, 24 VAC., 15 VA minimum par carte.

2. Le transformateur pour MultiFlex ESR doit étre & prise centrale 24
VAC., 80 VA minimum par carte...

3. Toutes les autres cartes MultiFlex peuvent étre non & prise cen
trale ou & prise centrale 24 VAC., 15 VA minimum par carte.

4. MultiFlex RS485 IONet est a polarité inversée du superviseur de site.

*5. La résistance 318-4000 de 100 ohms au niveau du superviseur du
site est facultative, mais peut étre nécessaire dans les environnements
trés bruyants.

Disposition du cablage du superviseur de site, du MultiFlex et du 8RO

« Le superviseur de site et le XR75CX partagent la méme polarité de réseau MODBUS. Ne pas inverser la

polarité.

« Connectez le cable blindé a la terre et au chassis a 'extrémité du superviseur de site du segment de

réseau MODBUS. Ne connectez pas le cable blindé a un connecteur du superviseur de site ou du
XR75CX.

« Pour les configurations en guirlande, terminez les appareils au début et a la fin du segment de réseau.
Réglez les positions 1 et 2 des commutateurs DIP sur la position ON sur le superviseur de site. Pour
'extrémité du réseau XR75CX, terminez avec une résistance de 150 ohms ou un bloc de terminaison

535-2711. Tous les autres appareils du segment de réseau ne sont pas terminés.
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Superviseur de chantier et XR75 (modeles 120V)

Transformer Nombre | Longueur Longueur
Class 2 Appareil | Maximum maximale du maximale du
surle cable cable
24VAC, 20VA 120VAC réseau |9600 BAUD| 19.2k BAUD
B 120VAC Hot XR75 - -
[ —] 120VAC New (20v) 50  |2500 peids| 1250 peids

Torsadez les fils de blindage ensem-
ble avec un sertissage de fil isolé et
utilisez du ruban électrique ou une

DOD=DDD
o = = gaine thermo rétractable pour isoler
OO [ by EETRETYH la connexion du joint de blindage.
Terminate

EMERSON YT
150 @ resistoror
5352711
Modbus 150 0
=6 termination block

120VAC Hat, 3VA 120VAC Hot, 3VA

/ — Belden 8761 (Typical) L 120VAG N L 120VAG Ney

~DOWN R .
4 emarques:

/ H H \\ Position 1 - Termination = ON Mettre a terre les blindages aux extrémités du segment MODBUS.

N

| . Terminez le réseau MODBUS au début et a la fin du segment de
) Position 2 - Bias = ON (default) réseau.
/

«

N ON Réglez la position du commutateur de polarisation sur ON sur le
~ 7 superviseur du site.
A Consulter I'usine pour les configurations avec des modéles mixtes.
Maximum 50 appareils XR75CX, charge électrique uniquement.
Des limitations logicielles peuvent s’appliquer

o

Terminate

Disposition du cablage du superviseur de site et du XR75CX

Pour le support technique:
appelez: 833-409-7505

courriel: ColdChain.TechnicalServices@copeland.com

Pour plus d'informations [
sur le produit, scannez le
code QR: g
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NOTES




The contents of this publication are presented for informational purposes only and they are not to

be construed as warranties or guarantees, express or implied, regarding the products or services
described herein or their use or applicability. Copeland reserves the right to modify the designs or
specifications of such products at any time without notice. Responsibility for proper selection, use and
maintenance of any product remains solely with the purchaser and end-user. ©2023 Copeland is a
trademark of Copeland LP.
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